significant change in the successor’s future reported financial position and results are expected to be an increase in cash (as compared to Gogoro’s
consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021) of up to $639.90 million assuming there are no shareholder redemptions in
connection with the Business Combination. However, should there be a maximum shareholder redemption, the increase to the cash balance is
expected to be approximately $294.82 million (before deducting expenses). Total non-recurring transaction costs are estimated at approximately
$45 million.

13. Certain disclosure on pages 206-209 of the definitive proxy statement/prospectus is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

-6-

GOGORO
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2021
(in thousands)

Scenario 1 Assuming No

Redemption
Scenario 2 Assuming

Intermediate Redemption

Scenario 3 Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

(In Thousands)  Gogoro   Poema
IFRS conversion and

Presentation   Note

Transaction
accounting

adjustments   Note
Pro forma
combined

Transaction
accounting

adjustments   Note
Pro forma
combined

Transaction
accounting

adjustments   Note   Pro forma combined
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 185,056  $ 625   $ 345,078   C  $ 660,761  ($ 172,500)   H  $ 488,261  ($ 345,000)   H  $ 315,761

   (12,075)   D
   294,820   G
   (107,743)   K
   (20,000)   I
   (25,000)   J

Trade receivables   15,010   —   15,010   15,010   15,010
Inventories   81,549   —   81,549   81,549   81,549
Prepayments   8,402   474   8,876   8,876   8,876
Other financial assets -
current   57,428   —   57,428   57,428   57,428
Other current assets   10,033   —   10,033   10,033   10,033

Total current assets   357,478   1,099   —   475,080   833,657   (172,500)   661,157   (345,000)   488,657
Cash and investments held in
Trust Account   345,078   (345,078)   C   —   —   —
Property, plant and
equipment   418,182   —   418,182   418,182   418,182
Right- of-use assets   26,569   —   26,569   26,569   26,569
Intangible assets   1,505   —   1,505   1,505   1,505
Other financial assets - non-
current   1,226   —   1,226   1,226   1,226
Refundable deposits   3,630   —   3,630   3,630   3,630
Other non-current assets   767   242   1,009   1,009   1,009

Total non-current
assets   451,879   345,320   —   (345,078)   452,121   —   452,121   —   452,121

Total Assets  $ 809,357  $ 346,419  $ —   $ 130,002   $ 1,285,778  ($ 172,500)   $ 1,113,278  ($ 345,000)   $ 940,778

Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity
Promissory note — related
party   113   113   113   113
Short-term borrowings  $ 7,179   —   7,179   7,179   7,179
Short-term bills payable   71,675   —   71,675   71,675   71,675
Financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or
loss - current   107,743   —   (107,743)   K   —   —   —
Notes and trade payable   38,547   —   38,547   38,547   38,547
Contract liabilities -
current   11,997   —   11,997   11,997   11,997
Other payables   33,831   144   33,975   33,975   33,975
Provisions for product
warranty - current   8,315   —   8,315   8,315   8,315
Lease liabilities - current   10,612   —   10,612   10,612   10,612
Current portion of long-term
borrowings   43,396   —   43,396   43,396   43,396
Other current liability   9,938   —   9,938   9,938   9,938

Total current liabilities   343,233   257   —   (107,743)   235,747   —   235,747   —   235,747

Deferred underwriting
commissions   12,075   (12,075)   D   —   —   —
Warrant liabilities   20,347   20,347   20,347   20,347
Bonds payable   100,000   —   100,000   100,000   100,000
Long-term borrowings   183,927   —   345,000   1   (345,000)   B   183,927   183,927   183,927
Provisions for product
warranty - non-current   7,449   —   7,449   7,449   7,449
Lease liabilities - non-
current   16,413   —   16,413   16,413   16,413
Guarantee deposits
received   1,046   —   1,046   1,046   1,046
Other non-current
liability   12,301   —   79,273   M   91,574   91,574   91,574

Total non-current
liabilities   321,136   32,422   345,000   (277,802)   420,756   —   420,756   —   420,756

Total liabilities   664,369   32,679   345,000   (385,545)   656,503   —   656,503   —   656,503

Scenario 1 Assuming No

Redemption
Scenario 2 Assuming

Intermediate Redemption

Scenario 3 Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

(In Thousands)   Gogoro   Poema
IFRS conversion and

Presentation   Note

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Note  Pro forma combined
 Commitments

Class A ordinary shares,
$0.0001 par value;
34,500,000 shares subject
to possible redemption at
$10.00 per share as of
June 30, 2021

   345,000   (345,000)   1   —   —   —

 Shareholders’ Equity:

Class B ordinary shares,
$0.0001 par value;
50,000,000 shares
authorized; 8,625,000 shares
issued and outstanding at
June 30, 2021

   1   (1)   A   —   —   —
 Ordinary shares   14   —   (14)   F   —   —   —
 Preferred shares   85,714   —   (85,714)   F   —   —   —

Ordinary Shares, $0.0001
par value, 273,732,150
shares, 256,482,150
shares, and 239,232,150
shares issued and
outstanding under No
Redemption, Intermediate
Redemption, and
Maximum Redemption,
respectively

   1   A   27   (2)   O   25   (3)   O   24
   3   B
   3   G
   12   F
   8   F

 Capital surplus   127,956   —   459,110   O   984,806   (181,252)   O   803,554   (362,428)   O   622,378
   294,817   G
   85,708   F
   17,215   N

Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit)

   (89,062)   (31,261)   (375,924)   (367,170)

—
(358,493

)

   (20,000)   I
   (25,000)   J
   (145,374)   L   8,754   L   17,431   L
   (79,273)   M
   (17,215)   N
   31,261   E

 Other equity   20,366   —   20,366   20,366   20,366

Total Shareholders’
Equity

   144,988   (31,260)   —   515,547   629,275   (172,500)   456,775   (345,000)   284,275

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity

  $809,357  $346,419  $ —   $ 130,002   $1,285,778  ($ 172,500)   $1,113,278  ($ 345,000)   $ 940,778

1. Reflects the U.S. GAAP to IFRS conversion adjustment related to the reclassification of Poema Global’s historical mezzanine equity (Class A ordinary shares subject to possible
redemption) into Non-Current Liabilities (Long-term borrowings).

GOGORO
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2021
(in thousands)

Scenario 1 Assuming No
Redemption

Scenario 2 Assuming
Intermediate Redemption

Scenario 3 Assuming Maximum
Redemption

(In Thousands, except share and per share data)  Gogoro   Poema

IFRS
conversion

and
Presentation  Note

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Operating revenue  $ 144,787  $ —   $ 144,787   $ 144,787   $ 144,787
Cost of revenue   126,363   —   126,363   126,363   126,363

Gross profit   18,424   —   18,424   18,424   18,424
Selling and marketing expenses   25,293   682   1,535   2   27,510   27,510   27,510
General and administrative expenses   12,771   —   3,908   AA   19,435   19,435   19,435

   2,756   FF
Research and development expenses   14,339   —   14,339   14,339   14,339

Total operating expenses   52,403   682   1,535   6,664   61,284   61,284   61,284

Operating loss   (33,979)   (682)   (1,535)   (6,664)   (42,860)   (42,860)   (42,860)
  —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Interest income   337   —   —   GG   337   337   337
Interest earned on cash and investments held in

Trust Account   —   78   (78)   GG   —   0   —
Offering costs allocated to warrant liabilities   —   (1,535)   1,535   2   —   0   —
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   16,139   16,139   16,139   16,139
Other income   3,429   —   3,429   3,429   3,429
Other gains and losses   (652)   —   (652)   (652)   (652)
Loss on financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss   (3,836)   —   3,836   EE   —   0   —
Finance costs   (5,114)   —   (5,114)   (5,114)   (5,114)
Transaction costs   —   —   0   0   0

Total non-operating income and expenses   (5,836)   14,682   1,535   3,758   14,139   0   14,139   0   14,139

Loss before income tax   (39,815)   14,000   —   (2,906)   (28,721)   (28,721)   (28,721)
Income tax benefit (expense)   —   —   —   0   —

Net loss   (39,815)   14,000   —   (2,906)   (28,721)   (28,721)   (28,721)
Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations   1,771   —   1,771   1,771   1,771

Total comprehensive loss for the year  $ (38,044)  $ 14,000   —   $ (2,906)   $ (26,950)   $ (26,950)   $ (26,950)

   —   —   —
(New) Ordinary Shares   —   —   —
Weighted average shares of ordinary shares

outstanding:
Basic and diluted   220,880,386   259,547,386   242,297,386   225,047,386

Net loss attributable to ordinary shares per
share:
Basic and diluted   (0.11)   (0.12)   (0.13)

Net loss attributable to shareholders per
ordinary share:

Basic and diluted (Note 5)   (0.18)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted, Class A   32,975,138
Basic and diluted, Class B   8,575,276
Net loss attributable to shareholders per

ordinary share:
Basic and diluted, Class A   0.34
Basic and diluted, Class B   0.34

Refer to Note 5 below “ Pro forma Share and Earning per share information”

2. Reflects the reclassification adjustment to align Poema Global’s historical statement of operations with the presentation of Gogoro’s statement of comprehensive income.

GOGORO
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
December 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Scenario 1 Assuming
No Redemption

Scenario 2 Assuming
Intermediate Redemption

Scenario 3 Assuming
Maximum Redemption

(In Thousands, except share and per
share data)  Gogoro   Poema

IFRS
conversion

and
Presentation  Note

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Operating revenue  $ 364,125  $ —   $ 364,125   $ 364,125   $ 364,125
Cost of revenue   284,684   0   284,684   284,684   284,684

Gross profit   79,441   0   79,441   79,441   79,441
Selling and marketing expenses   60,947   7   60,954   60,954   60,954
General and administrative expenses   26,282   —   17,215   AA   54,521   54,521   54,521

   11,024   FF
Research and development expenses   28,711   —   28,711   28,711   28,711

Total operating expenses   115,940   7   28,239   144,186   144,186   144,186

Operating loss   (36,499)   (7)   (28,239)   (64,745)   (64,745)   (64,745)
Interest income   889   —   889   889   889
Other income   5,179   —   5,179   5,179   5,179
Other gains and losses   (1,546)   —   (1,546)   (1,546)   (1,546)
Loss on financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss   (8,612)   —   8,612   EE   0   —   0
Finance costs   (9,754)   —   (9,754)   (9,754)   (9,754)
Transaction costs   —   —   (20,000)   BB   (190,374)   (181,620)   (172,943)

   (25,000)   CC
   (145,374)   DD   8,754   DD   17,431   DD

Total non-operating income and
expenses   (13,844)   —   (181,762)   (195,606)   8,754   (186,852)   17,431   (178,175)

Loss before income tax   (50,343)   (7)   (210,001)   (260,351)   8,754   (251,597)   17,431   (242,920)
Income tax benefit (expense)   1,063   —   1,063   1,063   1,063

Net loss   (49,280)   (7)   (210,001)   (259,288)   8,754   (250,534)   17,431   (241,857)
Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations   14,394   —   14,394   14,394   14,394

Total comprehensive loss for the
year  $ (34,886)  $ (7)   $ (210,001)   $ (244,894)  $ 8,754   $ (236,140)  $ 17,431   $ (227,463)

   —   —   —
(New) Ordinary Shares   —   —
Weighted average shares of ordinary

shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   220,880,386   7,500,000   259,547,386   242,297,386   225,047,386
Net loss attributable to ordinary shares

per share:
Basic and diluted   (0.22)   (0.00)   (1.00)   (1.03)   (1.07)

Refer to Note 5 below “Pro forma Share and Earning per share information”

10. Certain disclosure on page 211 of the definitive proxy statement/prospectus is hereby amended and restated to read as follows: